Town of Rye, New Hampshire NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Town of Rye Board of Selectmen hold a Public Hearing on **Monday**, **March 25**, **2019**, at 6:30 p.m. in the Town Hall, 10 Central Road, Rye NH. The purpose of the hearing is to hear public input regarding proposed changes to the town wide fee schedule as follows:

Public Works: Driveway Permit from \$25 to \$75; Excavation Permit from \$50 to \$100.00; Paving Permit from \$25 to \$50; After the Fact Permit from \$0 to double the proposed permit fee. Transfer Station: Bulky Items - Couch from \$15-\$25 to \$20; Recliner from \$7 to \$10; Furniture from \$7 min. to \$10; Mattress from \$6-\$12 to \$15; Box Spring from \$6-\$12 to \$15; Microwave from \$5 to \$10; Toilets/Tubs from \$5 min. to \$5. Scrap Metal - Freezer/Refrigerator from \$15 to \$20; White Goods from \$9 to \$10; A/C Units from \$15 to \$20; Water Tanks from \$8 to \$10. Tires – Bicycle from \$0 to \$1; Passenger from \$3 to \$5; Light Truck from \$5 to \$15; Heavy Truck from \$10 min. to \$25. Asphalt Shingles/Sheetrock - Sm. Pickup Load from \$60 min. to \$75; Lg. Pickup Load from \$70 min. to \$90; 1 Ton Truck Load from \$80 min. to \$100. Construction Debris/Demo - Sm. Pickup Load from \$50 min. to \$75; Lg. Pickup Load from \$60 min. to \$90; 1 Ton Truck Load from \$70 min. to \$100. Electronics - TV's from \$7 min. to \$10; Monitor from \$7 min. to \$10; CPU from \$7 min. to \$10; Fax/Copiers from \$15 min. to \$15. Propane Tanks – 1# to 19# from \$0 to \$1; 20# Max. from \$0 to \$5; 21# to 100# from \$0 to \$20. Fire Dept.: Fire Alarm from \$0 to \$75; Fire Sprinkler from \$0 to \$75; Plan Review from \$0 to \$75; Standpipe System from \$0 to \$75; Blasting from \$25 to \$75; Fireworks from \$0 to \$75; Oil Burner from \$0 to \$75; Tank Removal from \$0 to \$75; Commercial Cooking Hood/Suppression from \$0 to \$75; Incident Report from \$0 to \$10; Tent Permit from \$0 to \$10; Hot Work (Welding/Torch) from \$0 to \$75; Permit of Assembly from \$0 to \$75. LP Storage Tanks (up to 1000 Gallons) - Above Ground -Install from \$0 to \$75; Under Ground - Removal from \$0 to \$75; Under Ground - Install from \$0 to \$75; Under Ground - Removal & Reinstall from \$0 to \$75. Reimbursement Cost (If Applicable Under Statute) – Aerial Apparatus/Hour from \$0 to \$360; Pumper Apparatus/Hour from \$0 to \$280; Forestry Apparatus/Hour from \$0 to \$280; Ambulance/Hour from \$0 to \$160. <u>Non-Emergency Standby</u> – First Hour (per person) from \$0 to \$100; Add'1 per Hour Charge (per person) from \$0 to \$50; Apparatus Charge from \$0 to \$80. Ambulance - BLS Emergency Base Rate from \$500 to \$750; BLS Non-Emergency Base Rate from \$500 to \$750; ALS Non-Emergency Base Rate from \$800 to \$1200; ALS1 Emergency Base Rate from \$800 to \$1200; ALS2 Emergency Base Rate from \$900 to \$1350; Specialty Care Transplant from \$900 to \$1350; Mileage from \$10 to \$15; Not Covered Mileage from \$10 to \$15. Police Dept.: Regular Detail Rate from \$69/4hr min. to \$71/4hr min.; Detail Rate w/Cruiser from \$79/4hr min. to \$83/4hr min.; Open Container Fine from \$62 to \$100 + \$24 Court Penalty Assessment; Permit Parking Fines from \$50 to \$100; No Parking Fine from \$30 to \$50. Building Dept.: Plumbing Permit – Est. work under \$1000 from \$0 to \$1% of Cost of Install + \$50 Permit Application Fee; Est. work \$1000-\$5000 from \$50 to \$1% of Cost of Install + \$50 Permit Application Fee; Est. work over \$5000 from \$100 to \$1% of Cost of Install + \$50 Permit Application Fee. Building Permit – from 1% of Est. Cost of Construction to 1% Est. Cost of Construction + \$50 Permit Application Fee. Test Pits/Septic System Review - Plan Resubmittal for Review from \$35 to \$50; Basal Inspection from \$40 to \$50; 2 Test Pits &

Plan Review from \$100 to \$150; Add'l Test Pit from \$35/per test pit to \$50/per test pit. Electrical Permit - Est. work under \$1000 from \$0 to \$1% of Cost of Install + \$50 Permit Application Fee; Est. work \$1000-\$5000 from \$50 to \$1% of Cost of Install + \$50 Permit Application Fee; Est. work over \$5000 from \$100 to \$1% of Cost of Install + \$50 Permit Application Fee. Mechanical Permit - Est. work under \$1000 from \$0 to \$1% of Cost of Install + \$50 Permit Application Fee; Est. work \$1000-\$5000 from \$50 to \$1% of Cost of Install + \$50 Permit Application Fee; Est. work over \$5000 from \$100 to \$1% of Cost of Install + \$50 Permit Application Fee. Non-Building Land Changes - Landscaping/Tree Cutting-Grading-Retaining Wall from \$0 to \$100 Permit Application Fee. Floodplain Development – Work Within the High Hazard Flood Area from \$0 to \$00 Permit Application Fee. Fence Permit - Install of Fences from 1% Cost of Project to 1% Cost of Project + \$50 Permit Application Fee. Generator - Install of Generators from 1% Cost of Project to 1% Cost of Project + \$50 Permit Application Fee. Change of Use - Change in Use of Commercial Building from \$0 to \$100 (other fees will apply if permit required). Sign – Install or Change in Sign from \$0 to 1% Cost of Project + \$50 Permit Application Fee. Demo Permit – From \$25 to \$100 if Demo Committee Review is Needed + \$50 Permit Application Fee. Pool - Install of Pools from 1% Cost of Project to 1% Cost of Project + \$50 Permit Application Fee. Temporary Structure – Tents-Storage Containers from \$0 to \$50 + \$50 Permit Application Fee. Penalties – Working w/o a Permit from \$0 to Permit Fee + 100%; Re-Inspection after 2nd Failed Inspection from \$0 to \$50; Permit Not Posted at Time of Inspection from \$25 to \$50; Permit Renewal after Expiration of Permit from \$0 to \$50. Planning Board: Notification Fee from \$80 to \$90; Recording Fee from \$25 to \$50; Minor Subdivisions from \$250 + Legal & Abutter Fees to \$250 + Legal & Abutter Fees + \$50/Lot; Special Use Permit/Conditional Use Permit from \$100 + Legal & Abutter Fees to \$150 + Legal & Abutter Fees. Health Officer Inspection Fees: Family Day Care/Foster Home up to 6 persons from \$0 to \$40; Group Day Care 7-12 persons from \$0 to \$50; Day Care Centers more than 12 persons from \$0 to \$70; Board & Care Facilities up to 16 persons from \$0 to \$50; Board & Care Facilities more than 16 persons from \$0 to \$100 for first hour \$50 for each add'l hour.

Town of Rye Board of Selectmen

Posted Wednesday 3/13/19: Town Hall, Library, Town Website Published: Friday, 3/15/19 Portsmouth Herald